
  

 

 Contacting the Council:  Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048  

Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 

Castle House 
Barracks Road 
Newcastle-under-Lyme 
Staffordshire 

ST5 1BL 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Health,Wellbeing & Partnerships 

Scrutiny Committee 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 
1 APOLOGIES    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

3 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING   (Pages 3 - 6) 

 To consider the minutes of the last meeting of the Committee held on 14th September 
2020. 
 

4 UPDATE FROM CABINET   (Pages 7 - 12) 

5 TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION POLICY   (Pages 13 - 22) 

6 MINUTES OF THE HEALTHY STAFFORDSHIRE SELECT 
COMMITTEE - 26 OCTOBER 2020   

(Pages 23 - 24) 

 To receive feedback from members of this committee who attended the meetings of the 
Healthy Staffordshire Select Committee 
 

7 MEETING WITH THE CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP   (Pages 25 - 28) 

8 WORK PROGRAMME   (Pages 29 - 34) 

9 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME    

 Any member of the public wishing to submit a question must serve two clear days’ notice, 
in writing, of any such question to the Borough Council. 
 

10 URGENT BUSINESS    

11 DATE OF NEXT MEETING - 1 MARCH 2021   
 

 

 

Date of 
meeting 
 

Monday, 7th December, 2020 

Time 
 

7.00 pm 

Venue 
 

Health, Wellbeing and Partnerships Scrutiny - Virtual Meeting - 
Conference 

Contact democraticservices@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


  

Members: Councillors Ian Wilkes (Chair), Julie Cooper (Vice-Chair), John Cooper, 
Allison Gardner, Tony Kearon, Barry Panter, Ruth Wright, Sue Moffat, 
Silvia Burgess, Bert Proctor, Mark Holland and Marion Reddish 
 

 
Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting. 

 
Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members. 

 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBER SCHEME (Appendix 9, Section 4 of Constitution) 
 
 The Constitution provides for the appointment of Substitute members to attend Committees.  

The named Substitutes for this meeting are listed below:-  
  
  

Substitute Members: Kenneth Owen 
Jennifer Cooper 
Andrew Fear 
Sarah Pickup 

Andrew Fox-Hewitt 
Gill Heesom 
Graham Hutton 
June Walklate 

 
 If you are unable to attend this meeting and wish to appoint a Substitute to attend in your 

place you need go: 
 

 Identify a Substitute member from the list above who is able to attend on your behalf 

 Notify the Chairman of the Committee (at least 24 hours before the meeting is due to 
take place) NB Only 2 Substitutes per political group are allowed for each meeting 
and your Chairman will advise you on whether that number has been reached 

 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 
 

 
 



Health,Wellbeing & Partnerships Scrutiny Committee - 14/09/20 

1 

HEALTH,WELLBEING & PARTNERSHIPS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 14th September, 2020 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
 
Present: Councillor Ian Wilkes (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Julie Cooper 

Allison Gardner 
 

Ruth Wright 
Sue Moffat 
 

Kenneth Owen 
Mark Holland 
 

 
Officers: Andrew Bird Head of Recycling, Waste and 

Fleet Services 
 Denise French Democratic Services Team 

Leader 
 Martin Hamilton Chief Executive 
 Roger Tait Head of Operations 
 Gillian Taylor Housing Team Leader 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor H Maxfield, 

Portfolio Holder for 
Community Safety and 
Wellbeing 

 

 
6. APOLOGIES  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor J Waring, Portfolio Holder for 
Leisure, Culture and Heritage.  
 

7. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest stated. 
 

8. MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 1st June 2020 be confirmed as a 
correct record. 
 

9. UPDATE FROM CABINET  
 
There were no items to update from Cabinet. 
 

10. UPDATE - TOWN CENTRE REOPENING POST LOCKDOWN, HOMELESSNESS 
LESSONS LEARNED AND DOMESTIC VIOLENCE SERVICES POST 
LOCKDOWN  
 
Councillor Helena Maxfield, Portfolio Holder for Community Safety and Wellbeing, 
presented an update report on a number of services within the Committee’s remit 
that had been impacted by the Coronavirus pandemic: 
 

- Work undertaken to ensure town centre visitors feel safe with the reopening 
post lockdown – the report outlined the various measures undertaken to 
provide Covid secure town centres including signage, markings to encourage 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Health,Wellbeing & Partnerships Scrutiny Committee - 14/09/20 

2 

social distancing and provision of hand sanitiser.  There had been a number 
of measures introduced for the market including minimum spacing between 
stalls and contactless collection of rents.  There had been thorough cleansing 
of the street environments in the main centres and floral displays in place.  
Partnership working had taken place with the Newcastle Business 
Improvement District and other agencies including Staffordshire County 
Council.   

- Homelessness, rough sleeping and temporary accommodation, lessons 
learned – the report outlined how services had adapted to provide for 
homelessness and rough sleepers.  Work was continuing to develop provision 
for those needing temporary accommodation and to find an alternative way to 
provide furniture and white goods for those moving into permanent 
accommodation following the closure of Furniture Mine.  The focus of the 
service was now towards preparing for colder weather and sub-zero 
temperatures. 

- Domestic violence post lockdown – Councillor Maxfield outlined that Police 
had reported no increase in cases since lockdown. The weekly Multi Agency 
Risk Assessment Conference (MARAC) dealt with more serious cases
[...]
next meeting on the following 
areas: 
(a) Work undertaken to ensure town centre visitors feel safe with the reopening post 
lockdown – update; 

Page 4



Health,Wellbeing & Partnerships Scrutiny Committee - 14/09/20 

3 

(b) Homelessness, rough sleeping and temporary accommodation – post lockdown, 
current position, how the service is managing during winter months and dealing with 
sub-zero temperatures; and 
(c) Domestic violence services- post lockdown, strategies to reduce Domestic 
violence, review of the new service, measures to promote sources of help and 
support (e.g. Members referred to a booklet that they distributed in local places), 
impact and support for young people affected by Domestic Abuse. 
 

11. PARKS AND GREEN SPACES  
 
The Head of Operations referred to the meeting of the Committee on 2nd March 2020 
when it had been agreed to set up a Task and Finish Group to look at the topic of 
encouraging greater use of parks and green spaces to promote physical and mental 
health and wellbeing.  A group of Members had been set up but had not yet been 
able to meet.  He referred to how beneficial parks and green spaces had been during 
lockdown.  He asked the Committee whether it wanted to continue to progress this 
work through a Task and Finish Group or whether he could prepare a report to the 
next meeting outlining the important role of parks and green spaces. 
 
Members agreed that parks and open spaces were important and the value of the 
Scrutiny Review and agreed to progress the topic through the Task and Finish 
Group. 
 
Resolved: that the Scrutiny Review of encouraging greater use of parks and green 
spaces continue through the Task and Finish Group set up on 2nd March 2020.   
 

12. MINUTES OF THE HEALTHY STAFFORDSHIRE SELECT COMMITTEE -  
 
The Committee considered the digests from Staffordshire County Council outlining 
the work of their Healthy Staffordshire Select Committee at the recent meeting on 
10th August 2020.   
 
Resolved: that the update be received.   
 

13. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered the current Work Programme.  Councillor Gardner 
referred to previous meetings and consideration of Domestic Abuse services.  
Members had received an update in December 2019 on service provision and noted 
that the current service had only been in place for 12 months at that time.  Members 
had asked for an update in 14 months.  Members also discussed the impact of 
Domestic Abuse on young people.  It was noted that Members had previously 
distributed booklets on Domestic Abuse support services to various outlets in their 
Wards and this had been seen as very useful and perhaps could be repeated. 
 
Members discussed Mental Health as an important topic.   Councillor Moffat advised 
that she was the Chair of North Staffs MIND and suggested a presentation on their 
work be made to a future meeting.   
 
Resolved: That the Work Programme be updated with items for the December 
meeting of the Committee as follows: 

- Update on the Scrutiny Review of Parks and Open Spaces; 
- An Update on the areas requested from Cabinet raised as part of the 

Covid update report – safe opening of town centres, homelessness and 
Domestic Abuse services taking into account the issues raised above; and 

Page 5



Health,Wellbeing & Partnerships Scrutiny Committee - 14/09/20 

4 

- A presentation on Mental Health Services from North Staffs MIND.   
 

14. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
There were no Members of the Public present. 
 

15. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

16. DATE OF NEXT MEETING - 7 DECEMBER 2020  
 
 

 
Chair 

 
 

Meeting concluded at 8.10 pm 
 

Page 6



  
 

  

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

UPDATE FROM CABINET TO 
HEALTH, WELLBEING & PARTNERSHIPS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

 
Submitted by: Cabinet 
 
Portfolios: All 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To provide a response to the Scrutiny Committee on items previously raised by Committee Members at 
the last meeting on 14th September 2020. 

 

Recommendation 
 
That the response from Cabinet be received and noted. 

 

 
1. Homelessness, Rough Sleeping and Temporary Accommodation update 

 
1.1 The Committee asked for an update on how the services are managing post lockdown, the current 

position, managing during the winter months and in sub-zero temperatures.   
1.2  

Response from Cabinet: 
 
• General homelessness updates 
 
The Council have established internal Working Group to manage the transition of the Newcastle 
Housing Advice (NHA) service back in house from the incumbent provider Midland Heart and 
TUPE of 9 staff. 
 
Council has recruited a Housing and Partnerships Policy Officer to pick up the work from the 
vacant Housing strategy post – highlighting emphasis on Partnership working to assist the Council 
in meeting statutory requirements for homelessness. 
 
The Newcastle Housing Advice (NHA) service have recruited a Rough Sleepers Navigator 
position, to engage directly with and case manage, those rough sleeping and with complex needs 
to ensure that they are supported into treatment services and pathways to accommodation. This 
role commenced in May 2020 and works closely with the Rough Sleepers Team at Brighter 
Futures, who are commissioned jointly by the Council and Stoke-on-Trent City Council. 
 
• Newcastle Housing Advice (NHA) and demand for service 
 
NHA have experienced high levels of increased demand to the service during the period of the 
pandemic, in particular during quarter 2.  Comparisons between this year figures and last years 
can be seen below 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



  
 

  

NHA Demand snapshot 
Q1 - 
20/21 

Q1 - 
19/20 

Q2 - 
20/21 Q2 - 19/20 

Telephone calls to service received 3789 4551 6017 4575 

Total on Housing Register / Waiting 
List 

1372 1280 1413 1310 

Emergency homeless presentations 87 61 110 63 

Emergency out of hours calls 41 14 26 21 

Emails received to administrat
[...]
 9 5 2 6 8 6 11 4 7 4 1 8 

 
 
 

Page 8



  
 

  

 
2020 
 
Month Jan Feb March April May June July August Sept Oct Nov Dec 

Figures 3 8 2 1 1 5 7 13 4 TBC TBC TBC 

 
Challenges of the COVID pandemic have been a general lack of housing options for homeless 
households, limited face-to-face services, many services / partners working with skeleton staff, 
closure of B&Bs and hotels.  A reduced tolerance from some providers has meant that there are 
more evictions and less temporary and supported accommodation options for high risk and 
complex need individuals. These are also indicative of some of the factors that are believed to be 
contributing to the increase of rough sleepers in the Borough. 
 
• Severe Weather Emergency Protocol  
 
In Newcastle-under-Lyme, the SWEP has been developed with partners at Stoke-on-Trent City 
Council and Brighter Futures, who deliver the Council’s Rough Sleeper Team (RST) service as an 
emergency response for people sleeping rough and to encourage engagement with support 
services.  It is for those who would genuinely be sleeping rough were the SWEP provision not in 
place. 
 
SWEP is instigated from the 1st November to 31st March when the temperature is forecast to drop 
to zero degrees (or below) on a single night. It can also be triggered by severe weather such as 
wind, rain and snow. The RST and Housing and partnerships Policy Officer at NBC will be 
monitoring weather forecasts to determine when SWEP will be active. 
 
In previous years, the SWEP provision has been made available in local Bed and Breakfasts and 
as upright spaces in Hostels. However, due to the COVID pandemic many Bed and Breakfasts 
have closed and Hostels have been restricted in their capacity of emergency accommodation 
because of the social distancing requirements. 
 
To ensure that an emergency provision is available over this winter period, the Council have 
identified a former office building that can be brought into use for this purpose at short notice on 
Merrial Street, as and when required. The property has no immediate neighbours and is located 
in a non-residential part of town.  It is ideally located for the cohort to access, being in the town 
centre and local businesses have been consulted via the BID Board and confirmed that they are 
supportive.  
 
A local charity partner Open Door, will ensure that an ‘on call’ team of specialist support staff and 
volunteers is available to respond to the instigation of SWEP at short notice, including the 
management and supervision of occupants at the unit. The SWEP provision comprises of up to 3 
bed spaces and these will be accessible between the hours of 6pm – 10am.  
 
This provision will only be used in an emergency and as a last resort if all other temporary 
accommodation options are full and have been exhausted. Obviously while the weather can’t be 
reliably predicted for the coming months, the figures in the table below, highlight the use of the 
previous SWEP provision last year and give an indication of how often it may be used over the 
coming months;   
 
Date - 2019 Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Total 

Nights active  2 3 3 8 0 16 

 
• Temporary Accommodation 
 
A Temporary Accommodation (TA) Policy report is being shared with the Scrutiny Committee this 
evening for discussion with Officers. 
 

Page 9



  
 

  

Temporary accommodation numbers remain fairly static with approximately 16 households in TA 
at any one time.  The TA used in the Borough is a mixture between Bed and Breakfast and a 
range of temporary accommodation units. 
  
Officers have secured funding from MHCLG, which will be used towards the costs of a supported 
temporary emergency accommodation 7 bed unit for complex needs cases.  Further funding has 
been allocated to contribute to the cold weather provision (inc SWEP as outlined above) over the 
coming months. 
 
Additional temporary accommodation initiatives are being explored by Officers, with partners at 
the County Council and with local housing providers, which will seek to attract external funding to 
support the initial set up and development costs in order to provide alternative housing options for 
our most vulnerable and complex customers.   
 

 
2. Domestic Abuse services update 

 
 The Committee asked for an update on services post lockdown, strategies to reduce Domestic 

Abuse, a review of the new service, measure to promote sources of help and support and the 
impact and support for young people affected by Domestic Abuse.   
 
Response from Cabinet: 
 
Staffordshire Police advise that the expected increased demand in relation to reporting of domestic 
abuse has not materialised.  However, partners are expecting an increase to come through over 
the coming months as during the lockdown, vulnerable victims have not had access to safe spaces 
to make the necessary referrals and reports. 
 
The weekly Multi Agency Risk Assessment Conference (MARAC), at the time of writing had five 
cases heard at the meeting this week and although there had been a considerable peak the week 
previous, the numbers have otherwise remained fairly consistent. Whilst the number of cases have 
remained fairly consistent, we have seen a rise in more complex cases with greater risk. We have 
also seen an increase of abuse from adult children to parent and in repeat cases. 
 
New Era, the County domestic abuse service commissioned by Staffordshire Commissioner’s 
Office, advise that there has been an increase in demand for their service.  The service is operating 
with a full complement of staff and are making preparations for potential increase in provision.  
They are offering telephone support, there has been no face-to-face support since the pandemic 
and staff are WFH. They report that there have been some front line barriers experienced with 
complications with accessing legal aid as self-isolation reduces the options to provide proof of 
identity. 

 
GLOW, the provider of the Newcastle Children a
[...]
ket, hand sanitiser stations at the entry to the 
market and event marshals to ensure social distancing was maintained.  
 
The Council’s communication team has continued with social media messaging around 
Government guidelines and town centre messages as appropriate.  

  
  
  
  
  
  

Page 11



  
 

  

  
 

Page 12



  

  

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO HEALTH, WELLBEING AND PARTNERSHIPS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

01 December 2020 
 
Report Title:  Temporary Accommodation Policy 
 
Submitted by: Partnerships Manager  
 
Portfolios: Community Safety and Wellbeing 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
This Report seeks Members input into the development of a Policy setting out the principles of how 
Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council will seek to meet its responsibilities to people who are homeless 
or threatened with homelessness in Newcastle-under-Lyme.  
 
The intended Temporary Accommodation (TA) Policy relates to the placement of homeless households 
into temporary accommodation under Section 188 of the Housing Act 1996 Part VII, as amended and 
longer term temporary accommodation placements under Section 193 where a main housing duty for 
households has been accepted. 
 
This Report therefore highlights a Draft TA Policy for consideration, which will provide the framework for 
moving forward to ensure that the Borough’s use of temporary accommodation is suitable, cost-effective 
and meets needs.  It also seeks Members views on further development of temporary accommodation 
options for 2021/22 and beyond in the Borough. 
 
Key Matters for the Scrutiny Committee’s consideration; 

 Are the principles outlined in the Draft TA Policy clear? 

 How can the needs of homeless households requiring temporary accommodation best be met?  

 What more can be done by the Council to assist homeless and our most vulnerable households?   
 
Recommendations 
 
That the Scrutiny Committee recommend to Cabinet that the Draft TA Po
[...]
nges made to the vulnerability and rough sleeping services 

during the Coronavirus pandemic (from meeting held on 1st June 2020). 

Task/Finish Groups: 

1. Use of parks and green spaces to promote physical and mental health and wellbeing 
2. Domestic Abuse services  

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 33



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

 

November 2020 

P
age 34


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING
	4 UPDATE FROM CABINET
	5 TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION POLICY
	Draft TA Policy for H,W & P Scrutiny - Dec 2020

	6 MINUTES OF THE HEALTHY STAFFORDSHIRE SELECT COMMITTEE - 26 OCTOBER 2020
	7 MEETING WITH THE CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP
	8 WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


Health,Wellbeing & Partnerships Scrutiny Committee - 07/12/20 

1 

HEALTH,WELLBEING & PARTNERSHIPS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 7th December, 2020 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
 
Present: Councillor Ian Wilkes (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Julie Cooper 

Allison Gardner 
Tony Kearon 
 

Barry Panter 
Ruth Wright 
Sue Moffat 
 

Silvia Burgess 
Mark Holland 
 

 
Officers: Andrew Bird Head of Recycling, Waste and 

Fleet Services 
 Denise French Democratic Services Team 

Leader 
 Simon McEneny Executive Director - 

Commercial Development & 
Economic Growth 

 Sarah Moore 
 
Krestal Al- Daami 

Partnerships Manager 
 
Housing and Partnerships 
Policy Officer 

 
Also in attendance: Councillor Helena Maxfield, 

Portfolio Holder for 
Community Safety and 
Wellbeing 

 

12. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Bert Proctor and Councillor Jill 
Waring, Portfolio Holder for Leisure, Culture and Heritage. 
 

13. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest stated.   
 

14. MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 14th September 2020 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

15. UPDATE FROM CABINET  
 
The Committee considered the report from Cabinet updating on the following 
services: 
 

- Homelessness, Rough Sleeping and Temporary Accommodation – the report 
noted that the Newcastle Housing Advice Service (NHA Service) had seen 
increased demands for its service.  The Rough Sleepers service was 
delivered by Brighter Futures and continued to operate as normal.  The 
Severe Weather Emergency Protocol (SWEP) was outlined – this was 
instigated between 1st November – 31st March when the temperature was 



Health,Wellbeing & Partnerships Scrutiny Committee - 07/12/20 

2 

forecast to drop to zero degrees or below on a single night or during severe 
weather conditions such as rain and snow.  The Temporary Accommodation 
service position was fairly static with approximately 16 households in such 
accommodation at any one time; the service was delivered by a mixture of 
Bed and Breakfast and temporary accommodation units. 

- Domestic Abuse services update – the Police had advised that the expected 
increased demand in reporting had not materialised although partners 
expected an increase to occur as victims had not had access to safe spaces 
during lockdown to report incidents.  The weekly Multi Agency Risk 
Assessment Conference had seen fairly consistent numbers of cases but 
services had seen a rise in more complex cases with greater risk and an 
increase of abuse from adult children to parent.   

- Work to ensure visitors felt safe with reopening Town Centres post lockdown 
– updated signage had been installed in Kidsgrove and Newcastle town 
centres and public toilets had remained open with increased cleaning.  
Members received information on the provision of Street Marshals and 
Business Marshals and how the service was resourced. 

 
In relation to a query earlier in the meeting, the Partnerships Manager outlined the 
role of the organisation Open Door Stoke on Trent whose role including delivering 
weekly outreach services in Newcastle; further information would be circulated 
outside of the meeting to all Members.   
 
Members raised issues and queries as below:   
 

- How could the Committee help with the issues around homelessness and 
rough sleeping?  It was suggested that promoting and signposting people to 
the services of the NHA Service was important especially as their remit 
included preventative work.    

- Did the Council have provision such as The Macari Centre in Hanley?  The 
Committee was informed that the report on the Temporary Accommodation 
Policy later on the agenda would cover this in more detail but the Council did 
not own stock of accommodation and had to rely on other providers; the 
immediate issue was to build a resilient service and then enter into 
discussions with providers around additional provision.  It was also important 
to have pathways that could support the person and enable them to remain in 
accommodation appropriate to their needs which were often complex. 

- Could a progress update be made on the marshalling service?  Members 
were informed that there were 2 marshal roles – Street Marshals who gave 
advice in the town centre and dispersed groups of 6+ people, and Business 
Marshals who give advice to businesses and reminders to businesses 
including relating to the operation of the ‘Click and Collect’ service during 
Lockdown.  There had been very few negative reactions to the Marshals.  The 
Committee was advised that the Marshals were current staff who were unable 
to undertake their current role due to the pandemic, such as J2 staff.  Other 
Marshalling staff were provided through managing rotas to enable staff to 
undertake their substantive role as well as undertake duties as a Marshal. It 
was not thought there was any detriment to services but any specific issues 
could be raised with officers outside the meeting.   The Council would be able 
to reclaim some of the costs through the Business Marshal Support scheme.  
Members commended staff for maintaining services throughout the 
pandemic.  

 
Resolved: that the update be noted.   
 



Health,Wellbeing & Partnerships Scrutiny Committee - 07/12/20 

3 

16. TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION POLICY  
 
The Committee considered a report on a Temporary Accommodation Policy.  The 
aim of the policy was to set out the principle of how the Council would seek to meet 
its responsibilities to people who were homeless or threatened with homelessness in 
the Borough.  The Portfolio Holder for Community Safety and Wellbeing introduced 
the report and outlined how the Council had a statutory obligation to provide suitable 
accommodation for those who were eligible.   
 
Members raised the following issues and queries: 
 

- How were sources of help and support promoted?  The Partnerships 
Manager explained this was through various methods including - banners on 
display in Newcastle town centre; social media; reacting to reports of rough 
sleepers; through regular checks carried out by staff.  Members were 
informed that staff often knew who the rough sleepers were and where they 
were located and regular checks were made.  There was a free phone 
number accessible via payphones, the number tended to be well known to 
rough sleepers who also knew locations of drop in services and other support.  
Reference was made to the BID Ambassadors based in the Guildhall who 
also knew how to access specialist services and support.   

- Members noted that where hotels were used for temporary accommodation 
the staff may not be aware of how to find sources of help for those in need.  
The Partnerships Manager advised that people who were homeless or rough 
sleeping may have complex needs and specialist support was needed; they 
may also not meet the threshold to access social care.  Over recent months 
there had been positive work with the County Council and progress was being 
made with accessing the specialist support that was needed.   

- Members suggested it was a priority to ensure temporary accommodation 
was located within the Borough and asked if there was a limit to how far away 
such accommodation could be provided?  The Partnership Manager 
explained that the priority was to ensure the accommodation was appropriate; 
provision had been used in Stoke on Trent as that was where many 
supported providers were located.  The council did not have its own stock of 
accommodation.  There had been positive discussions with partners and the 
Ministry for Housing, Communities and Local Government around providing 
pathways of support to address ongoing issues rather than just providing a 
bed for a night.  The Partnership Manager asked for views on whether the 
approach in the draft policy was the right one.  Members emphasised the 
need to ensure a balance was struck between providing the right temporary 
accommodation and enabling people to access their own existing support 
networks.  The Partnership Manager responded that out of area could simply 
be a few miles outside the Borough where people may already be accessing 
other support services.  There may be occasions where out of area support 
was helpful such as Rehab services or in cases of Domestic Abuse.  

- Were there many cases of adults with learning difficulties in need of 
temporary accommodation and if so, it was particularly important that they 
could remain near their support group.  The Partnership Manager explained 
that social care would be involved in these cases and efforts would be made 
to accommodate people close to home but this would not always be possible 
dependent on where specialist support was located.   

- Reference was made to the reasons behind rough sleeping and whether 
there were options around a fast track approach to stop the situation 
accelerating.  The situation may not be due to a need for specialist support 
but rather due to a particular combination of circumstances.  The Partnership 



Health,Wellbeing & Partnerships Scrutiny Committee - 07/12/20 

4 

Manager outlined work that had been undertaken over recent months and 
how greater hardship had been seen due to the pandemic.  She felt the main 
reasons for homelessness and rough sleeping remained the same and there 
was a role around preventative work; training and better promotion around 
availability of services and support.  She felt there was a positive opportunity 
with the Housing Advice Service being brought in-house from April 2021. 

 
Resolved: That 
 

(a) The Temporary Accommodation Policy be received and the Committee 
requests that the Policy reflect that the Council will endeavour to find 
accommodation within the Borough in recognition of the importance of 
existing support networks but it is accepted that this is not always possible or 
appropriate in certain situations;  

(b) Signposting information be sent to Bed and Breakfast providers who offer 
temporary accommodation to enable this to be passed on or used as 
appropriate; and  

(c) The Committee receive a further update on the role and work of the 
Newcastle Housing Advice Service as it progresses back in-house. 

 
17. MINUTES OF THE HEALTHY STAFFORDSHIRE SELECT COMMITTEE - 26 

OCTOBER 2020  
 
The Committee considered the digest from Staffordshire County Council outlining the 
work of the Healthy Staffordshire Select Committee at the recent meeting on 26th 
October 2020. 
 
Resolved: that the update be received. 
 

18. MEETING WITH THE CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP  
 
The Committee considered the notes of the regular meeting held with Tracey 
Shewan of the Clinical Commissioning Group on 20th November.   
 
Members were advised that information regarding MRSA and C-diff numbers had 
been received and circulated to all the Committee.  There were a number of other 
queries arising from the meeting and a response would be sought and the 
information circulated to all Members. 
 
Resolved: that the update be received.   
 

19. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered the Work Programme.  Councillor Moffat had confirmed 
earlier in the meeting that the Scrutiny Review of Parks and Open Spaces would 
commence with an informal meeting on 15th December to discuss the scope of the 
Review. 
 
Members discussed Domestic Abuse.  It was noted that the earlier report had 
referred to potential increases in cases and Members asked whether there was 
under-reporting and if so, the extent of this.  The Committee agreed that they would 
be keen to understand the challenges ahead for local services and if there were to be 
an increase in demand, as has been previously expected during the pandemic, if 
providers had the resources to respond.  Members also expressly mentioned their 
concerns over the national increase in Domestic Homicide Reviews (DHRs), 



Health,Wellbeing & Partnerships Scrutiny Committee - 07/12/20 

5 

increases of reported Child to Parent violence and the link between mental health 
and domestic abuse. 
 
The Partnership Manager explained that the expected increase of cases as a result 
of the lockdown hadn’t materialised although partners still expected an increase to 
occur as victims had not had access to safe spaces during lockdown to report 
incidents.  The Partnerships Manager added that neglect was now included within 
the criteria and definition for DHRs which may partly reflect the increased numbers 
locally.  The Partnerships Manager also explained that support services for Domestic 
Abuse were funded and commissioned by the County Council and Office of the 
Police and Fire Commissioner.  Any report to the Committee on Domestic Abuse 
would therefore need input from partners, in order to give a true reflection of capacity 
and available resources.   
 
Members suggested a report on Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB) including the impact of 
disruption to services for children and young people caused by the pandemic and 
what contingency measures were in place.  The report to also cover ASB by adults. 
 
Members referred to the item on the Work Programme regarding the impact of a No 
Deal Brexit which had not been included on the agenda; Members noted this was 
outside the remit of the Committee but asked that it be ensured that all future items 
on the Work Programme were relevant to the Committee’s focus. 
 
Councillor Moffat informed the Committee that the New Vic had been awarded 
£200,000 for project work about impacting faith and race hate.  Members agreed that 
a report be submitted to the next meeting on this project and the opportunities for the 
Borough. 
 
Resolved: that the next meeting include reports on Domestic Abuse, Anti-Social 
Behaviour and information on the project about faith and race hate as outlined at the 
meeting.   
 

20. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
There were no Members of the Public present. 
 

21. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

22. DATE OF NEXT MEETING - 1 MARCH 2021  
 
 

 
Chair 

 
 

Meeting concluded at 8.45 pm 
 


